adjustment�FTB 85-3 (308 ) (217 ) (977 ) (129 ) (935 )
adjustment�FAS 141 (865 ) � � � �
adjustment�Other 316 (625 ) 71 574 2,088
as restated $ 43,934 $ 26,822 $ 182,711 $ 72,555 $ 220,427

Selling, general
and administrative
expenses as reported $ 37,355 $ 23,726 $ 142,293 $ 56,296 $ 167,130

adjustment�FAS 141 63 � � � �
adjustment�Other � � � 315 953
as restated $ 37,418 $ 23,726 $ 142,293 $ 56,611 $ 168,083

Earnings before
tax as reported $ (69,591 ) $ (1,843 ) $ 5,360 $ 3,405 $ 16,208

adjustment (920 ) (842 ) (907 ) 130 200
as restated $ (70,511 ) $ (2,685 ) $ 4,453 $ 3,535 $ 16,408

Income tax
provision as reported $ (32,048 ) $ (1,325 ) $ 1,555 $ 1,499 $ 7,132

adjustment (425 ) (389 ) (419 ) 59 93
as restated $ (32,473 ) $ (1,714 ) $ 1,136 $ 1,558 $ 7,225

Net income as reported $ (37,543 ) $ (518 ) $ 3,805 $ 1,906 $ 9,076
adjustment (495 ) (453 ) (488 ) 71 107
as restated $ (38,038 ) $ (971 ) $ 3,317 $ 1,977 $ 9,183

9

Edgar Filing: DUANE READE INC - Form 10-Q/A

12

Duane Reade Inc.
Consolidated Balance Sheet Restatement
(in thousands)

Successor Predecessor
As at September 25, 2004 As at December 27, 2003

Caption affected by restatement As Reported  Adjustment As Restated As Reported  Adjustment  As Restated
Receivables $ 56,686 $ (1,225 ) $ 55,461 $ 53,689 $ (259 ) $ 53,430
Inventory 264,064 7,037 271,101 259,765 (1,626 ) 258,139
Current portion of deferred income taxes 20,590 1,864 22,454 8,150 2,661 10,811
Prepaid & other current
assets 19,224 � 19,224 19,504 759 20,263
Total current assets 361,941 7,676 369,617 342,360 1,535 343,895
Property & equipment, net 194,809 32,216 227,025 189,469 � 189,469
Goodwill, net 188,892 (72,017 ) 116,875 161,318 � 161,318
Deferred income taxes � � � 5,543 8,311 13,854
Other assets 217,508 36,716 254,224 88,836 � 88,836
Total assets $ 963,150 $ 4,591 $ 967,741 $ 787,526 $ 9,846 $ 797,372
Accounts payable $ 80,323 $ � $ 80,323 $ 85,258 $ 270 $ 85,528
Accrued expenses 63,747 (7,108 ) 56,639 27,489 2,597 30,086
Current portion of debt � 152,939 152,939 � 70,353 70,353
Total current liabilities 148,671 145,831 294,502 114,802 73,220 188,022
Long-term debt 502,971 (152,939 ) 350,032 271,385 (70,353 ) 201,032
Deferred income taxes 17,196 53,103 70,299 � � �
Other noncurrent liabilities 90,149 (40,910 ) 49,239 62,915 17,039 79,954
Total liabilities $ 761,196 $ 5,085 $ 766,281 $ 450,205 $ 19,906 $ 470,111
Retained earnings $ (37,543 ) $ (494 ) $ (38,038 ) $ 5,160 $ (10,060 ) $ (4,900 )
Total stockholders� equity $ 201,954 $ (494 ) $ 201,460 $ 337,321 $ (10,060 ) $ 327,261
Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 963,150 $ 4,591 $ 967,741 $ 787,526 $ 9,846 $ 797,372

The adjustments to other noncurrent liabilities and noncurrent deferred income taxes relate to lease accounting under FAS 141 and FTB 85-3.
The adjustments to debt relate to the classification of the revolving loan balance as a current liability as discussed above. All other balance sheet
adjustments relate to purchase price accounting and other previously unrecorded and immaterial adjustments.

10

Edgar Filing: DUANE READE INC - Form 10-Q/A

13

Duane Reade Inc.
Consolidated Cash Flow Restatement
(in thousands)

Successor Predecessor
Period from Period from For the 39
7/31/04 12/28/03  Weeks